



Economic Viability and Financial Feasibility of Secondary Processing Unit of Turmeric in Chamarajanagar District of Karnataka, India

Navyashree, B. M. ^{a++}, K. B. Vedamurthy ^{b#}, Vaishnavi ^{a†*}, Venkataramana, M. N. ^{a‡} and Ujjwal, B. ^{b^}

^a Department of Agricultural Economics, College of Agriculture, UAS, GKVK, Bengaluru-560065, India.

^b Department of Dairy Business Management, Dairy Science College, KVAFSU, Hebbal Campus, Bengaluru-560065, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/JSRR/2024/v30i62021

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/115555>

Original Research Article

Received: 13/02/2024

Accepted: 17/04/2024

Published: 22/04/2024

ABSTRACT

Turmeric is an important commercial crop with both domestic and international demand facing challenges due to the absence of organized processing units at production centres. Addressing this gap requires a thorough analysis of the economic viability and financial feasibility of establishing turmeric processing units to empower stakeholders and foster agricultural advancement in the study

⁺⁺ M. Sc. (Agri.);

[#] Assistant Professor;

[†] Ph.D. (Agri.);

[‡] Professor and Univ. Head.;

[^] Assistant Co-Ordinator;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: vaishnavimadari@hotmail.com;

area. The study was conducted in Chamarajanagar district of Karnataka, by collecting primary data on establishment and annual processing costs and secondary data on market prices of turmeric rhizome and powder. Financial feasibility analysis revealed positive Net Present Value (NPV) of ₹1,714.36 lakh and ₹623.56 lakh, Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) of 2.37 and 1.76, Internal Rate of Returns (IRR) of 76 and 57 per cent at current and constant market prices, respectively. The findings showed that the establishment of turmeric processing units are both economically viable and financially feasible. Emphasizing this potential through extension systems can empower farmers to maximize benefits through mechanized value addition. These insights provide valuable guidance for entrepreneurs, Farmers Producers Organizations, Self Help Groups and cooperatives facilitating informed decisions on establishing small-scale turmeric processing units.

Keywords: Financial feasibility; NPV; BCR; IRR; sensitivity analysis.

1. INTRODUCTION

Turmeric is extracted from the rhizomes of *Curcuma longa*, known as "the golden spice of India," holds significant importance as a primary spice and cash crop [1]. It is utilized across various sectors including condiments, dye, and medicinal applications [2,3]. With a global production nearing 1.5 million tonnes annually, India's domestic market consumes the majority, accounting for approximately 80 per cent of world turmeric production and 60 per cent of world exports [4]. Indian turmeric is highly esteemed worldwide, exported to over 132 countries, with exports of 1.37 lakh tonnes valued at USD 119.25 million in 2021-22 [5]. Processing turmeric into value-added products, such as turmeric powder, not only enhances nutritional and food security but also boosts profitability and offers opportunities for entrepreneurship development at various scales [6-8]. Despite the high cost of production, turmeric remains a favoured cash crop among farmers, often cultivated on even the smallest patches of land, driven by its anticipated profits and perceived as a symbol of good fortune [9,10-13]. Primary processing at the farmers' level is becoming more burdensome, contributing significantly to high production costs, about 15% of the total. Additionally, there's a notable lack of machinery for essential operations like sowing, weeding, and harvesting. Interventions are needed to support primary processing, particularly in improving technology for boiling and drying fresh turmeric and facilitating its adoption by farmers [14-16].

The economic and social benefits of turmeric cultivation are significant in Karnataka, impacting both the state economy and the well-being of farmers [17,18]. A decline in turmeric production could harm the state's economy, while an expanding turmeric production system has the potential to boost farmers' incomes, create

employment opportunities, alleviate poverty, enhance food security and contribute to overall social development [19,20-22]. Recognizing the potential for establishing a self-sufficient commercial venture in turmeric cultivation, there is a timely and statewide need for information on the economics of turmeric production. However, the lack of sufficient secondary processing units in the state often leads to further processing occurring in neighbouring states. Therefore, assessing the economic viability, financial feasibility and price variability associated with turmeric cultivation in Karnataka is crucial. This assessment aims to recommend measures for improvement and provide valuable insights for investors, entrepreneurs and policymakers, ultimately enhancing the livelihoods of farmers.

2. METHODOLOGY

2.1 Sampling Procedure

Chamarajanagar district held a leading position in turmeric cultivation in Karnataka, hence, the study area was purposively selected. Primary data was obtained from the farmers, processors and consumers using pre-tested schedules through personal interview method to evaluate. The information pertaining to secondary processing units including establishment costs, investments in fixed and working capital and annual returns were collected directly from processors. Additionally, the retail price of turmeric powder was obtained from the Retail Price Index of Turmeric in India, published by Statista Research Development in 2022.

2.2 Analytical Tools and Techniques Employed

a) Discounted capital budgeting technique:

The cost of turmeric rhizome and powder has risen by 7 and 10 per cent respectively,

calculated on both current and constant market prices over the years. After computing the growth rates for turmeric rhizome and powder prices, were determined to be 7 and 10 per cent respectively. Using this cash outflow and inflow for a 15-year period were calculated.

- i) **Cash inflow:** It is the annual value generated by the production of turmeric powder. The processing unit operates at a capacity of one tonne per day, operating for 200 days each year.
- ii) **Cash outflow:** Cash out flow is the total expenses incurred, including costs for rhizome, labour charges, electricity, packing material, salaries to permanent staff, maintenance of processing unit and building and interest on working capital.
- iii) **Net cash flow:** It is the difference between the cash inflow and cash outflow.
- iv) **Life period:** The life period of the project aligns with the lifespan of the machinery, i.e., 15 years
- v) **Discount rate:** For calculation of net present value and benefit cost ratio 12 per cent discount rate was used which was the normal lending rate for long term projects.
- vi) **Discounted cash flow measures:** The financial feasibility of turmeric processing unit was evaluated using discounted measures such as NPV, BCR and IRR.
- vii) **Net present value (NPV):** It is the difference between the sum of present value of benefits and sum of present value of costs at the given discount rate.

$$NPV = \sum_{t=1}^n \frac{B_t - C_t}{(1+r)^t}$$

Where, B_t = Benefits in t^{th} year

C_t = Costs in t^{th} year

n = Number of years

r = Discount rate

b) Benefit-Cost Ratio (BCR): The BCR is the ratio of sum present value of benefit to sum of present value of cost for a given discount rate. It shows how much benefits can be generated per rupee of investment.

$$\text{Benefit - Cost ratio} = \sum_{t=1}^n \frac{B_t/(1+r)^t}{C_t/(1+r)^t}$$

c) Internal Rate of Return (IRR): IRR is the discount rate which makes the net present value of cash flow equal to zero. A calculated IRR greater than the bank interest rate, which represents the opportunity cost of capital, indicates the investment's viability (opportunity cost of capital).

$$IRR = \sum_{t=1}^n \frac{B_t - C_t}{(1+r)^t} = 0$$

These discounted measures are carried out under two conditions:

- i. **Constant market price:** In this case the price of turmeric rhizome and powder remains the constant at the existing market price for 15 years.
- ii. **Current market price:** In this case the price of turmeric rhizome and powder is annually increasing by 7 and 10 per cent respectively.

2.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the consistency of the project appraisal estimates among fluctuations in costs, prices, and yields.

For sensitivity analysis two assumptions were made:

- I. The price of turmeric rhizome and powder was increased by 7 and 10 per cent from the existing price levels.
- II. The price of turmeric rhizome and powder was decreased by 7 and 10 per cent from the existing price levels.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Economic Viability of Turmeric Processing Unit

The expenditure and returns of the turmeric processing unit were calculated and the results are given in Table 1. Total establishment expenditure amounted to ₹147.53 lakhs. The cost of processing machines and accessories shared a relatively higher proportion (65.30 %) followed by land and civil construction value (28.88 %). Annual share of establishment cost was ₹9.84 lakhs. Variable costs comprised 92.91 per cent of the total annual processing cost, with rhizome costs alone representing the highest proportion at 77.54 per cent.

Table 1. Economic viability of turmeric processing unit

Sl. No.	Particulars	Amount (₹ in lakh)	Percent to total cost
I.	Establishment of processing unit		
1.	Land and civil construction	42.60	28.88
2.	Cost of processing machines and accessories	96.33	65.30
3.	Office furniture and fixtures	0.60	0.41
4.	Miscellaneous expenses	1.50	1.02
5.	Pre-operative expenses	6.50	4.41
	Total establishment expenses	147.53	100.00
	Annual share of establishment cost	9.84	6.67
	Annual processing expenditure		
II.	Total annual variable cost		
1.	Cost of rhizome	140.00	77.54
2.	Labour charges	1.41	0.78
3.	Cost of electricity	2.50	1.38
4.	Packaging materials	4.50	2.49
5.	Transportation cost	1.53	0.85
6.	Interest on working capital @12 per cent	17.81	9.86
	Total annual variable cost	167.75	92.91
III.	Total annual fixed cost		
1.	Salary to permanent staff	0.75	0.42
2.	Maintenance cost of processing unit and building	0.45	0.25
3.	Rental value of building	3.56	1.97
4.	Depreciation of machineries	5.65	3.13
5.	Depreciation of building	1.01	0.56
6.	Interest on fixed investment @12 per cent	1.37	0.76
	Total annual fixed cost	12.79	7.09
	Total annual processing cost	180.54	100.00
III.	Cost of processing per tonne	0.90	
IV.	Gross income per year	360.00	
V.	Net returns	179.46	
VI.	Benefit-Cost ratio	1.99	

The total annual fixed cost for the turmeric processing industry amounted to ₹12.79 lakhs, representing 7.09 per cent of the total annual processing cost. This fixed cost covered salaries for permanent staff, maintenance expenses for the processing unit and building, building rental value, machinery and building depreciation and interest on fixed investments. The total annual processing cost was ₹180.54 lakhs, with an estimated gross income of ₹360.00 lakhs and the net returns of ₹179.46 lakhs. Thus, the BC ratio obtained was 1.99 indicating economic viability of establishing a turmeric processing unit in the study area. Similar findings are in line with the study conducted by Ashwini, et al. [23]. To strengthen direct linkages through suitable contract farming models, liberal credit policy to modernize processing units and encouraging the formation of small industries consortia or associations for collective marketing and sales promotion was suggested by Sharma, et al. [24].

3.2 Financial Feasibility of Establishing a Secondary Processing Unit of Turmeric

The financial feasibility analysis for establishing a turmeric processing unit for producing turmeric powder per annum with a capacity of one tonne per day was presented in Tables 2 and 3 with current and constant market prices. The results of financial feasibility analysis were represented in the Table 4.

To assess the financial feasibility of investment in turmeric processing unit, discounted cash flow including of Net Present Value (NPV), Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) and Internal Rate of Return (IRR) were calculated at 12 per cent discount rate. The NPV of turmeric powder processing unit was ₹1714 lakhs with current market prices and ₹624 lakhs at constant prices, affirming the viability of investing in the secondary processing

unit for turmeric (Tables 2&3). The benefit- cost ratio for turmeric processing unit was 2.37 with current market prices and 1.76 at constant prices. Since BCR is greater than one, the investment on turmeric powder processing plant is financially feasible. Internal rate of return was found to be 76 and 57 per cent in current and constant prices respectively, which is greater than the interest rate on loan lent by the commercial banks, indicating the financial feasibility of investment in turmeric processing unit (Table 4). It could be concluded that NPV of investment on secondary processing unit for 15 years will be greater than zero, BCR will be more than one for investment on a secondary processing unit over its lifespan and IRR of establishing a secondary processing unit is more than the interest rate on long-term loans provided in the commercial bank. The similar findings were reported by Karthik and Amarnath [25] confirming that the feasibility of establishing rural turmeric processing industry on a cooperative basis with a positive value of NPV, BCR of greater than one and IRR of more than the current bank rate and further recommended that the State Government should provide support to the industry and financial institutions should extend sufficient credit for such ventures.

3.3 Sensitivity Analysis

NPV for the turmeric processing unit was ₹1934 lakhs with current prices and ₹721 lakhs with

constant prices as the price of turmeric rhizome and powder increased by seven and ten per cent from the existing price level, respectively. The NPV was decreased to ₹1495 lakhs with current prices and 526 lakhs with constant prices as the price of turmeric rhizome and powder decreased by seven and ten per cent from the existing price level, respectively (Table 5). Similar findings are in line with the study conducted by Varalakshmi [26] on chicken nuggets processing unit, showed that variable costs and selling price had more impact on profitability and viability of processing plants.

The BCR for the turmeric processing unit increased to 2.45 and 1.83 with current and constant prices as the price of turmeric rhizome and powder increased by seven and ten per cent from the existing price level, respectively. Similarly, the BCR was decreased to 2.27 and 1.68 with current and constant prices as the price of turmeric rhizome and powder decreased by seven and ten per cent from the existing price level, respectively. Internal rate of returns from turmeric processing unit increased to 82 per cent and 62 per cent with current and constant prices as the price of turmeric rhizome and powder increased by seven and ten per cent from the existing price level, respectively. The IRR was decreased to 70 and 51 per cent with current and constant prices as the price of turmeric rhizome and powder decreased by seven and ten per cent from the existing price level, respectively.

Table 2. Financial feasibility analysis of turmeric processing unit with current market price (₹ in lakhs)

Year	Initial investment	Cash outflow	Cash inflow	Net cash flow	NPV at 12%	PV (Outflows)	PV (Inflows)
0	147.53	147.53	0.00	-147.53	-147.53	147.53	0.00
1		35.90	79.20	43.30	38.66	32.05	70.71
2		76.82	174.24	97.42	77.66	61.24	138.90
3		123.30	287.50	164.20	116.87	87.76	204.63
4		153.92	368.95	215.03	136.66	97.82	234.48
5		164.69	405.85	241.15	136.84	93.45	230.29
6		176.22	446.43	270.21	136.90	89.28	226.18
7		188.56	491.08	302.52	136.84	85.29	222.14
8		201.76	540.18	338.43	136.69	81.49	218.17
9		215.88	594.20	378.32	136.43	77.85	214.28
10		230.99	653.62	422.63	136.08	74.37	210.45
11		247.16	718.99	471.82	135.64	71.05	206.69
12		264.46	790.88	526.42	135.12	67.88	203.00
13		282.97	869.97	587.00	134.52	64.85	199.38
14		302.78	956.97	654.19	133.86	61.96	195.81
15		323.98	1,052.67	728.69	133.13	59.19	192.32
					1,714.36	1,253.07	2,967.43

Table 3. Financial feasibility analysis of turmeric processing unit with constant market price (₹ in lakhs)

Year	Initial investment	Cash outflow	Cash inflow	Net cash flow	NPV at 12%	PV (Outflows)	PV (Inflows)
0	147.53	147.53	0.00	-147.53	-147.53	147.53	0.00
1		33.55	72.00	38.45	34.33	29.96	64.29
2		67.10	144.00	76.90	61.30	53.49	114.80
3		100.65	216.00	115.35	82.10	71.64	153.74
4		117.42	252.00	134.58	85.53	74.63	160.15
5		117.42	252.00	134.58	76.36	66.63	142.99
6		117.42	252.00	134.58	68.18	59.49	127.67
7		117.42	252.00	134.58	60.88	53.12	113.99
8		117.42	252.00	134.58	54.35	47.43	101.78
9		117.42	252.00	134.58	48.53	42.34	90.87
10		117.42	252.00	134.58	43.33	37.81	81.14
11		117.42	252.00	134.58	38.69	33.76	72.44
12		117.42	252.00	134.58	34.54	30.14	64.68
13		117.42	252.00	134.58	30.84	26.91	57.75
14		117.42	252.00	134.58	27.54	24.03	51.56
15		117.42	252.00	134.58	24.59	21.45	46.04
					623.56	820.35	1,443.90

Table 4. Financial feasibility analysis at current and constant market prices

Particulars	NPV (₹ lakh)	BCR	IRR (%)
Current market price	₹ 1,714.36	2.37	76
Constant market price	₹ 623.56	1.76	57

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis of turmeric processing unit

Particulars	NPV (₹)			BCR			IRR (%)		
	X	Y	Z	X	Y	Z	X	Y	Z
Current market price	1714.36	1933.71	1495.00	2.37	2.45	2.27	76	82	70
Constant market price	623.56	720.85	526.26	1.76	1.83	1.68	57	62	51

Note: X- Existing price level, Y- Increase in turmeric rhizome and turmeric powder price at seven and ten per cent, respectively, Z- Decrease in turmeric rhizome and turmeric powder price at seven and ten per cent, respectively

4. CONCLUSION

Financial feasibility analysis of setting up a turmeric processing unit showed positive NPV, BCR greater than one and IRR higher than the bank's commercial lending rate. The study concluded that establishing such a unit is not only economically viable but also financially feasible as an entrepreneurial endeavour. Sensitivity analysis further supported these findings, showing that even with fluctuations in turmeric prices, the project remained profitable, with NPV, BCR, and IRR surpassing the interest rate on long-term loans. Therefore, investing in a secondary processing unit in the study area is considered economically viable and financially feasible suggesting opportunities for entrepreneurs and organizations with potential

support from financial institutions. It is essential to emphasize the role of the extension system in capacity building for farmers enabling them to maximize the benefits of modern technologies such as mechanized value addition. This emphasizes the importance of continued support and education within the agricultural sector to ensure sustainable growth and development. Moreover, this study provides valuable insights for entrepreneurs, Farmers Producers Organizations, Self Help Groups, and cooperatives, enabling them to gauge the economic viability and financial feasibility of establishing small-scale turmeric processing plants. Such initiatives align with the government's "One District One Product" scheme, aimed at enhancing the turmeric value chain in the study area.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Ghosh S, Banerjee S, Sil PC. The beneficial role of curcumin on inflammation, diabetes and neurodegenerative disease: A recent update. *Food and Chemical Toxicology*. 2015;83:111-124.
2. Patil MR, Borse MK, Patil SD, Poonam K. Economic aspects of production, processing and marketing of turmeric in western Maharashtra. *International Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2009;5(1):60-63.
3. Choudhary AK, Rahi S. Organic cultivation of high yielding turmeric (*Curcuma longa* L.) cultivars: A viable alternative to enhance rhizome productivity, profitability, quality and resource-use efficiency in monkey-menace areas of north-western Himalayas. *Industrial Crops and Products*. 2018;124:495-504.
4. Jaiswal R, Chandrakar MR, Gauraha AK, Sahu Y, Sahu T. An economic analysis of production, processing and marketing of turmeric: A case study of Sambhav farmer producer organization, Raigarh district of Chhattisgarh. *Seed*. 2021; 4(6067):3-6.
5. Anonymous. National Horticulture Board, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Government of India; 2021. Available: <https://www.nhb.gov.in/>
6. Viraja CV, Thumar VM, Tandel VB. Cost structure and profitability of turmeric cultivation in Navsari district of South Gujarat. *International Journal of Chemical Studies*. 2018;6(5):1486-1488.
7. Walisinghe B, Gunaratne L. Consumer preferences for quality attributes of rice: A conjoint analysis. *Sri Lankan J. Agric. Econ*. 2012;10:19–30.
8. Wilkinson J, Rocha R. The agro-processing sector: Empirical overview, recent trends and development impacts. *Global Agro-Industries Forum*. 2008;1-59.
9. Kaja P, Gellaboina KK. A study on turmeric in Telangana with emphasis on Value chain Analysis. Directorate of Arecanut & Spices Development, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Calicut, Government of India; 2017.
10. Chompu-inwai R, Suwanacheep P, Thaiupathump T. Conjoint analysis and clustering techniques in ready-to-cook dried pork product development. In 2019 6th International Conference on Frontiers of Industrial Engineering. 2019; 94-98.
11. Devi priya B, Thyagarajan M. An investigation on production and productivity export performance of significant spices in the Country India. *Indian J. Sci. Technol*. 2020;13(48):4699-4707.
12. Devi G. Marketing of turmeric production in middle Gujarat. *Gujarat Journal of Extension Education*. 2020;31(2):36-41.
13. Israel KS, Murthy C, Patil BL, Hosamani RM. Value addition of tamarind products in Karnataka. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2019;8(6):726-730.
14. Agbas NS, Ceballos RF. On the conjoint analysis of consumer's preferences on quality attributes of rice. *Advances and Applications in Statistics*. 2019;58(1):45-55.
15. Anantha VPB, Sidana BK. Growth performance of Indian spice trade. *J. Agric. Dev. Pol*. 2019;29(1):88-95.
16. Berning J, Campbell BL. Market simulations of consumer preferences for the introduction of GM tomatoes. *Int. Food Agribusiness Manag. Rev*. 2021;24:71-88.
17. Submitter GATR, Jitkuekul P, Khamtanet S. A conjoint analysis of consumer preferences for chili products: A case study on chili sauce. *Journals and Jitkuekul*. 2020;226-233.
18. Sulistyawati I, Dekker D, Verkerk R, Steenbekkers B. Consumer preference for dried mango attributes: A conjoint study among Dutch, Chinese, and Indonesian consumers. *J. Food Sci*. 2020;85(10): 3527-3535.
19. Abeynayaka AASL, Bandara AMKR, Lankapura AIY, Idamekorala PR. Economics of turmeric production in Sri Lanka: An empirical analysis in major turmeric growing districts. *Asian Journal of Agricultural and Horticultural Research*. 2020;6(4):10-17.
20. Kumar R, Dixit AK, Kumar A, Singh S. Agro processing industries in Haryana: Status, problems and prospects. *Economic Affairs*. 2016;61(4):707-715.
21. Manuraj D, Gharge KS, Pise AT. A review on post processing of turmeric rhizome. *International Research Journal of*

- Engineering and Technology. 2020;7(3): 4800-4803.
22. Situmorang ROP, Panjaitan BP, Antoine M, Takagi C. Conjoint analysis to evaluate consumer preference on certified agricultural products in the Central Taiwan. In E3S Web of Conferences. 2021;332(3): 05003.
23. Ashwini M, Hiremath GM, Satihal DG. Economic viability of turmeric cultivation in north-eastern transitional zone of Karnataka. Asian Journal of Agricultural Extension, Economics, and Sociology. 2022;40(7):96-102.
24. Sharma KD, Pathania MS, Lal H. Value chain analysis and financial viability of agro-processing industries in Himachal Pradesh. Agricultural Economics Research Review. 2010;23:515-522.
25. Karthik V, Amarnath JS. An economic analysis of turmeric production in Tamil Nadu, India. Direct Research Journal of Agriculture and Food Science. 2014;2(6): 66-76.
26. Varalakshmi K. An economic analysis of chicken nuggets processing unit. Allied Research Journal. 2016;2(1):507-516.

© Copyright (2024): Author(s). The licensee is the journal publisher. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:
The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/115555>